THE CITY OF

Va4 WATERTOWN

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MEETING AGENDA
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 21, 2024 AT 6:00 PM
CITY HALL, LOWER LEVEL ROOM 0041, 106 JONES STREET

Virtual Meeting Info: https://us06web.zoom.us/join Meeting ID: 617 065 5357 Passcode: 53094 One
tap mobile +16469313860
https://usO6web.zoom.us/j/6170655357?pwd=96tcitGxXtZD4nal9NqSUHQUENC2yf.1

All public participants’ phones will be muted during the meeting except during the public comment
period.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ROLL CALL
DETERMINATION OF QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER

APPROVAL OF PRIOR MEETING MINUTES
A. RDA minutes from July 17, 2024

5. OPENING FOR PUBLIC COMMENT

Each individual who would like to address the Committee will be permitted up to three minutes for
their comments

6. PRESENTATION WISCONSIN DNR
A. Presentation: Tom Coogan, Wisconsin DNR

7. OLD BUSINESS
A. Update: Downtown River Corridor Planning from RINKA
B. Review and take possible action: Drafty Cellar application for Beltz Grant
C. Update: 111 S. Water St. status

8. NEW BUSINESS
A. Review and take action: Budget Modification Request WEDA Conference

9. STATUS REPORTS

A. Housing Rehab Grants

B. Social media/messaging update (Famularo)

C. Council update (Board/Lampe)

D. Executive Director update
i. Items for next agenda
ii. Confirm next meeting time: September 18, 2024, 6:00 pm
iii. Reminder: Downtown River Corridor Open House on August 28, 2024 at 5:30 pm at
the Watertown Public Library

10. ADJOURN

A w N PF

Persons requiring other reasonable accommodations for any of the above meetings, may contact the
office of the City Clerk at mdunneisen@watertownwi.gov, phone 920-262-4006




A quorum of any City of Watertown Council, Committee, Board, Commission, or other body, may be
present at this meeting for observing and gathering of information only




Section 4, Item A.

THE CITY OF

VA4 WATERTOWN

Redevelopment Authority for the City of Watertown
Turning Opportunity into Results RDA STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

Wednesday, July 17, 2024, 6:00 pm 1)
In-PERSON/VIRTUAL MEETING
Room 0041, City Hall

By Phone or Zoom Meeting:

https://us06web.zoom.us/join

For the Public, Members of the media and the public may attend by
calling: (US) +1 (646)931-3860

Meeting ID: 617-065-5357

Pass Code: 959083 3) Creating an approach and working to

All public participants' phones will be muted during the meeting except attract development projects downtown
during the public comment period where applicable. '

2) Facilitating quality development in
downtown, and

1. Pledge of Allegiance
2. Roll Call

A. Present: Becker, Board, Nowatka, Zimmermann, Wagner, & Hurtgen

B. Virtual: Maas & Lampe; RINKA/Kapur representatives

C. Absent: None

D. Other attendees: Dan Rahfaldt & John Kadesh

3. Determination of Quorum and Call to Order at 6:00 pm
4. Review/Approve: Minutes of Previous Meetings — June 19, 2024

A. Nowatka motioned to approve.

Board seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously.
5. Public Comment: None
6. Old Business:

A. Eric Mayne from RINKA presented an update on the Downtown River Corridor planning. There was
discussion on some of the infrastructure proposals and scheduling of the next public open house
event. Looking at August.

B. The Watertown Parade Committee had sent some requested budget information for a Beltz Grant
after last month’s meeting.

Zimmermann motioned to approve the application.
Wagner seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously.
7. New Business:

A. Becker discussed that there is a developer reviewing 111 S. Water St. They have stated they plan to
follow up with the city over the next two weeks. There was discussion of additional investments in the
site and the Bentzin Family Town Square to meet resident and visitor requests.

B. Becker stated that Mayor McFarland is open to receiving feedback from the RDA board as part of the
Strategic Initiative and Development Coordinator’s annual performance review. Wagner will gather
feedback over the next few months.

8. Status Reports:



https://us06web.zoom.us/join

Section 4, Item A.

A. Becker gave a short update on the status of two Housing Rehab Grant applications. One was
previously approved and the applicant’'s agreement was recently signed.

B. Lisa Famularo emailed out the social media report to the board. Discussion with Hurtgen on
messaging ideas. Becker to follow up on this and Hurtgen will communicate with Famularo on these
items.

C. Lampe and Board discussed the previous night's Common Council meeting and the discussion
surrounding the proposed development on Allwardt St.

1. Becker reviewed a memo he sent to the RDA Board discussing development projects throughout
the city. There was some discussion about potential for future manufacturing growth on the city
and current limiting factors.

2. Tom Coogan from the Wisconsin DNR will attend the August 21t meeting.

3. Next Meeting: Wednesday, July 17, 2024, at 6 pm.

9. Adjournment at 7:31 pm
Board motioned to adjourn.
Lampe seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously.
Meeting adjourned.




The Drafty Cellar LLC

2024-2026 Forecast
Forecast from QuickBooks data (July 26, 2024)

Generated July 26, 2024

Section 7, Item B.




Revenue

$0
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Revenue
Bar Sales

Miscellaneous Revenue
Other Income

Totals

The Drafty Cellar LLC: 2024-2026 Forecast from QuickBooks data (July 26, 2024)

2024

$388,787
30
$5,120

$393,907

$800K
$600K
$400K
$200K

$0

2025

$435,443
S0
$5,120

$440,563
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2024

2025 2026

2026

$487,696
30
$5,120

$492,816
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Direct Costs

$4K
$3K
$2K
$1K

$0

Direct Costs

Bar Supplies
Food and Fare
Miscellaneous Direct Costs

Totals

2024

$9,220
$9,323
$2,676

$21,219

The Drafty Cellar LLC: 2024-2026 Forecast from QuickBooks data (July 26, 2024)

$40K
$30K
$20K
$10K

$0

2025

$10,140
$9,323
$2,676

$22,139
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2024

2025 2026

2026

$11,154
$9,324
$2,676

$23,154
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Expenses
$20K $100K
S15K $75K
$10K
$50K
$5K
$0 $25K
a> a> RV ) S S SR ) SO | S G S
S N N T A ” 2024 2025 2026
Expenses 2024 2025 2026
Rent & Lease $24,500 $24,500 $24,500
Repairs & Maintenance $13,897 $4,230 $4,000
Utilities $14,803 $14,803 $14,803
Dues & subscriptions $10,356 $10,356 $10,356
Insurance $7,058 $7,058 $7,055
Advertising & Marketing $5,736 $5,736 $5,737
Legal & Professional Services $4,690 $4,690 $4,690
Uncategorized Expense S0 o)
Supplies & Materials $2,800 $2,800 $2,799
Bank Charges & Merchant Fees $1,904 $1,904 $1,905
Job Supplies $1,829 $1,829 $1,830
Meals $1,352 $1,352 $1,352
Travel $1,280 $1,280 $1,280
Office Supplies & Software $307 $307 $307
Miscellaneous Expenses $138 $138 $139
Other Expenses S0 o) S0
Totals $90,650 $80,983 $80,753
The Drafty Cellar LLC: 2024-2026 Forecast from QuickBooks data (July 26, 2024) Page 3 o




Projected Profit & Loss (1 of 2)

$30K
$20K
$10K

$0

($10K)
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v o

Projected Profit & Loss

Revenue
Bar Sales
Miscellaneous Revenue

Other Income

Direct Costs
Bar Supplies
Food and Fare

Miscellaneous Direct Costs
Gross Profit
Gross Margin

Operating Expenses
Salaries & Wages
Contractors
Payroll Taxes
Salaries & Wages
Payroll Expenses
Employee Related Expenses
Rent & Lease
Repairs & Maintenance
Utilities
Dues & subscriptions
Insurance
Advertising & Marketing
Legal & Professional Services

The Drafty Cellar LLC: 2024-2026 Forecast from QuickBooks data (July 26

2024

$393,907
$388,787
$0
$5,120

$21,219
$9,220
$9,323
$2,676

$372,688
95%

$246,697
$130,039
$2,225
$10,228
$113,784
$3,802
$26,008
$24,500
$13,897
$14,803
$10,356
$7,058
85,736
$4,690

, 2024)

$400K
$300K
$200K
$100K

$0

2025

$440,563
$435,443
$0
$5,120

$22,139
$10,140
$9,323
$2,676

$418,424
95%

$266,793
$154,841
$2,225
$12,274
$136,541
$3,802
$30,968
$24,500
$4,230
$14,803
$10,356
$7,058
$5,736
$4,690
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2024

2025 2026

2026

$492,816
$487,696
$0
$5,120

$23,154
$11,154
$9,324
$2,676

$469,662
95%

$267,435
$155,568
$2,225
$13,000
$136,541
$3,802
$31,114
$24,500
$4,000
$14,803
$10,356
$7,055
$5,737
$4,690

continued on next page...
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Projected Profit & Loss (2 of 2)

...continued from previous page
Projected Profit & Loss

Uncategorized Expense
Supplies & Materials

Bank Charges & Merchant Fees
Job Supplies

Meals

Travel

Office Supplies & Software
Miscellaneous Expenses

Other Expenses
Operating Income
Income Taxes
Depreciation and Amortization
Total Expenses
Net Profit

Net Profit Margin

The Drafty Cellar LLC: 2024-2026 Forecast from QuickBooks data (July 26, 2024)

2024

$0
$2,800
$1,904
$1,829
$1,352
$1,280
$307
$138
$0

$125,991
$0
$0
$267,916
$125,991

32%

2025

$0
$2,800
$1,904
$1,829
$1,352
$1,280
$307
$138
$0

$151,631
S0
$0
$288,932
$151,631

34%
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2026

$2,799
$1,905
$1,830
$1,352
$1,280
$307
$139
$0

$202,227
$0
$0
$290,589
$202,227

41%

Page 5 of 5
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The Drafty Cellar LLC

Profit and Loss

January 2020 - December 2023

Section 7, Item B.

JAN - DEC 2020

JAN - DEC 2021

JAN - DEC 2022

JAN - DEC 2023

TOTAL

Income
Bar Sales
Grant/Loan
Total Income

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods Sold
Bar Supplies
Beer and Liquor
Food and Fare
Merchandise
Total Cost of Goods Sold
Shipping
Total Cost of Goods Sold
GROSS PROFIT

Expenses
Advertising & Marketing
Sponsorship
Total Advertising & Marketing

Ask My Accountant
Bank Charges & Merchant Fees
Car & Truck
Fuel
Total Car & Truck

Contractors

Dues & subscriptions

Insurance

Job Supplies

Legal & Professional Services
Meals

Office Supplies & Software
Postage

Total Office Supplies & Software

Payroll Taxes
Reimbursable Expenses
Rent & Lease

Repairs & Maintenance
Salaries & Wages
Payroll Expenses

Total Salaries & Wages

Sale Taxes Paid
Supplies & Materials

314,314.47

$314,314.47

1,353.35
5,181.88
111,949.98
12,252.90
514.81
131,252.92

$131,252.92
$183,061.55

1,285.17
1,128.00
2,413.17

5,5627.45
23.16

23.16

963.61
12,845.68
106.85
4,184.71
2,469.14
8,401.64

8,401.64
724.59

18,124.84
1,138.80
19,796.83
57.00
19,853.83

2,210.12

370,495.57
18,720.42
$389,215.99

134.05
13,116.15
141,557.37
4,976.47
2,916.62
162,700.66

$162,700.66
$226,515.33

4,677.72
2,117.92
6,795.64

1,850.00
2,840.57

1,950.00
790.18
6,594.28

4,690.00
814.76
1,945.47

1,945.47
2,286.64

13,438.55
2,481.30
31,163.48
6,377.02
37,540.50

17,594.82
2,339.23

382,334.39

$382,334.39

-195.00
4,990.50
144,565.96
9,000.74
1,183.75
159,545.95

36.00
$159,581.95

$222,752.44

3,187.96
1,485.00
4,672.96

2,107.51
42.52
108.80
151.32

10,092.64
6,753.15

6,689.00
1,268.94
219.94
24.00
243.94

10,672.00

28,039.00
2,648.22
124,286.12
684.00
124,970.12

19,994.14
1,472.35

231,768.98

$231,768.98

870.85
4,271.47
75,349.02
5,620.95

86,112.29

$86,112.29
$145,656.69

2,511.73

2,511.73

1,166.59

148.98
148.98

1,900.00
5,665.99
4,276.47
133.84
4,020.00
160.39
288.35

288.35

7,135.63
1,768.62
17,500.00
1,060.57
74,493.33
517.00
75,010.33

11,341.00
1,423.62

$1,298,913.41
$18,720.42
$1,317,633.83

$2,163.25
$27,560.00
$473,422.33
$31,851.06
$4,615.18
$539,611.82

$36.00
$539,647.82

$777,986.01

$11,662.58
$4,730.92
$16,393.50

$1,850.00
$11,642.12
$65.68
$257.78
$323.46

$3,850.00
$17,512.42
$30,469.58
$240.69
$19,583.71
$4,713.23
$10,855.40
$24.00
$10,879.40

$20,818.86
$1,768.62
$77,102.39
$7,328.89
$249,739.76
$7,635.02
$257,374.78

$48,929.96
$7,445.32
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The Drafty Cellar LLC

Profit and Loss

January 2020 - December 2023

Section 7, Item B.

JAN - DEC 2020 JAN - DEC 2021 JAN - DEC 2022 JAN - DEC 2023 TOTAL
Taxes & Licenses 889.00 2,726.11 1,019.18 934.00 $5,568.29
Travel 830.09 1,744.24 1,962.82 $4,537.15
Utilities 7,277.15 10,769.20 12,847.61 6,728.06 $37,622.02
Total Expenses $87,983.83 $119,191.49 $235,604.90 $143,174.17 $585,954.39
NET OPERATING INCOME $95,077.72 $107,323.84 $-12,852.46 $2,482.52 $192,031.62
Other Expenses
Reconciliation Discrepancies 280.39 $280.39
Total Other Expenses $280.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $280.39
NET OTHER INCOME $-280.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $-280.39
NET INCOME $94,797.33 $107,323.84 $-12,852.46 $2,482.52 $191,751.23
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Section 7, Item B.

Additional Materials

The following materials must be included with your application;

v" A copy of your lease agreement or proof of purchase of property

Project Expenses Worksheet

Two (2} years of Income Statement projections

Last three (3} years of business income statements and most recent balance sheet
Renderings, mock-ups, or architectural plans for new location

Business plan (if opening/expanding business)

N N N

Applicant Agreement & Sighature

| have read the program requirements and reviewed them with the Executive Director of the Watertown
Redevelopment Authority, and | understand that my participation in the Beitz Foundation Downtown
Watertown Business Grant Program is contingent upon my full compliance with all requirements. |
understand that all grant funds must be used to cover eligible expenses as outlined in the program

documents and will be reimbursed after submission of receipts. My application includes all the materials
listed above.

Applicant Signature . /

T

S
ol
o
.‘,.JJ
P

4 -~ Date / /’{ ;<‘>{’ - 52}“’?;

Landiord Signature (if lease) . //Véﬁiff) %ﬁd’/‘/ Date Zje/gﬁ;y

/
Y

7
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Section 7, Item B.

RENTAL AGREEMENT
FOR 110-112 S, 3rd St. Watertown, WI

1. Rent per month Is $2,500.00 which includes water bill.
2. Lease goes from November 1, 2022 to October 31, 2024,

3. If buliding is sold (or more specifically has an accepted Offer to Purchase) before October 31, 2023,
Tenants can either match offer or have 4 months Notice, This supercedes the 12 month lease.

4, Tenants pay utilities
5. Tenants responsible for shoveling sidewalk in front of business.

6. Landlord is responsible for maintenance of heating, cooling, and electricai systems.

7. Tenant is responsible for bar equipment and bathroom maintenance,

14




Section 7, Item B.

Redevelopment Authority of the City of Watertown
Beltz Foundation Downtown Watertown Business Grant Application

Applicant Information

Application Date: 7 4/5 ;"/,;gg;}fg

e P e R D
Business Name: 1 "&. LD ﬁ’“ﬁ\‘f by Celing
L oL .
Type of Business/Industry: L.«- ﬁ;i,f"“f" vee ki dg&’{)ﬁ/‘é}i&f 5¢

AT e i
Contact Name: :fi 1; 2y DA adl

Role at Business: /{Ea RAALE S

Contact Phone; %ﬁ.}ﬁ-ﬁ?‘f*}@ ~1Z{% Contact Email: "f&{”’iﬁ i J “* %i (/d{ﬂf (AN

Business Mailing Address: [0 5. ff fi/‘{ffiifi ‘:}%“ Ué&é/w %e;{f f‘\ [ 5 57”?’/"

Total Amount Requested: 5?’5 ,,; 3 LJ(;? Total Project Cost: §f0 f{?ﬁ} i#

Brief Description of what funds will be used for (please see Program Gurdelmes for eligible expenses):

(/\’)@ f;/\/"j{.{,ﬁ [ﬁ%({ =g‘-r.;’ JLa %Lifﬁﬁ 49‘“u=f~zﬁ ‘ —iu e T gy ”}(E)*’ -
Mo Lok o a 7 roaciel b Suce /(ﬂ;}uxﬁj b 4 { g’; ) s MQ
$oe sukdeer 2}-‘«%5--{};* L rnibure

1fie/ali - 07/21/24
Anticipated Timeline {estimated start and end dates): O 1!5 f“‘” }f“' fj L/

Business Information

How long has your business been established? ___ (¢ iiéﬂéaﬁf’ >

Please describe your business, including products and services offered and a brief history of operations.

M_/!g, A A Q:/glf(h:/}'i’ ;ﬁ}%fwﬁl %&{MW vhe. ‘j"f‘&f»ii‘" ( D il /) f?i-; iz’;”'?/ 3

Ok (yalb ooy Lo ;f'};s’ﬁ“ i/i\{}; cocttails wli ke L\/e;,, alse gt ME
Npbay 06 pialpall alachingg as coddl o8 Mi WL g /efw’ wke_Opteitoeent
Quv_popara e g 4o ovd Covavivnibi pn & glher loenl fousinisses

';”' w/hw\ 4/?ggffnr—» {g&;;@-a{ &jéﬁeﬂrfg"ﬁj@} ngg.aff&?ug f,/ ‘ed {!J;z S mu} {“%Wﬁjw’ f% ff:ﬂé(
Cysll bary M u%*’i“" e (}u‘-f”“ o wgu“ A Ay H50 Y A /f{wm%‘%‘

; \f "‘ .— : s H
WL oo {( Lo o lldbarate with ofher eclabls m,w%;\ism ot

{
L
T

7
our Block fobev st { i’);i fobes WZ‘;% (elebration ) anlk v ﬁ«ﬁww %w:.z.fi*‘x

i H
i~ HCH % ix {/2 i,& s { ; e ﬂu\ 33 5 (At @{4 LY
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RECE!ED

The West

Jefferson County,
Certified Surveys on Page 206 as Document No. 1043679,
ALSO the North 50 feet of the Fast % of Lo

¥ way running through the middle of said Lot 5 to Market Street.

Jefferson County, Wisconsin,
ALSO the right of way to and over an alle
EXCEPTING FROM the East % of Lot 5, a strip of land 4 feet wide off from the West side thereof.
SUBJECT TO AND INCLUDING a right of way over the South 10 feet of Sald Lot 1 and Lot 2
4 Scale 1" = 40"
. 4 A/, 0 20 0
lot corner Is ;;"8’ 650w) N30°54'30w zo.

0.16: 8. of Cross, 80 54'.30"w S80°'5472 200.0)5. This comer covered by
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found
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VAR 04 2019
COUNTY SR DR GECE
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1/3 of Lot 1 and Ali that
Wisconsin, iying Easterly of Certified Survey Map No,
t 5, all in Block 10, Original Plat East Side, City of Watertown,

Doc. #1044179 & ™
Party g g
Tt o

my
Ly
h 2t Wall
. §
g & g
N
N Tk
- ]
“ 2 g g
85
2 Ngo
80525 7"w 7\, Bdg. comer
22,20 is 0.20' East
w i o of line. On line
2 for alley
A Party wall and
g stalrway
g agrsement,
V.172, P.15
5“
g

Referenced to the

/ 8 Prer;:':iaredeoCr Schempf
< Building LL
. : Legand
© 301 Plrsne A;eé gosoz @ =1 rebar found Jefferson Counly
ong Beach, Ca. < =¢ross In concrete, set or found as noted ,OCoordmate System
4 = rallroad splke or pk set as noted S
When diffarant, parentheses indicate 8‘

recorded as values
S80'51°4 g
200, 0g'
Surveyors Certificate
I, David C. Riesop, Wisconsin Reglstered Land Surveyor, hereby certify that | have surveyed,
on, and that such map is a true and cdrrect

mapped and monumented the fands as described here:
represemtation of the boundaries of the lands surveyed, and that | have fully complied with fhe
Code In surveying and mapping the same, to the best of y

State of Wisconsin Adminlstrative
k dge a f.
. s 1B 2oy
David C, Rlesop $-1551
Wisconsin Mappling, LLE | Dvo. No. 5292-8_ Date _12/10/16 fied
* Sheet 1 of 1
suveying ond rapping senvices
306 West Quarry Strest, Deerfield, Wisconsin 63531 e .
(608) 764-5602 24015 - 0H12 180
2y it 7y
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Beaumont Masonry L.L.C.

(906) 235 - 8399
Beaumontmasonry22@gmail.com

Name: Drafty Cellar
Project-
Patio

Section 7, Item B.

Description

Total

Haul equipment

Demo existing concrete, asphalt and dispose

install 16 yards of gravel and compact every 6 lift

Form 575 sq ft patio with thickened face curb

Install wire mesh reinforcement

Pour 8 yards of concrete 4" thick with handcut joints, and checkerboard broom
pattern

Buggy concrete from street

Strip forms face curb and clean up site

7,600

Contractor Signature:

Customers Signature:

Ter iti

50% deposit, 50% upon completion
Thank you for your business!
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Beaumont Masonry L.L.C.

{906) 235 - 8399
Beaumonimasonry22@gmail.com

Name: Drafty Cellar
Project-
Fence

Section 7, Item B.

Description

Total

Install post anchors to concrete
Install Posts

Install fence walls

Figured for 20 man hours

$1,000

Contractor Signature:

Customers Signature:

Conditi

50% deposit, 50% upon completion
Thank you for your business!
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[

Date: 7/15/2024 - 11:38 AM LKD" | section 7, Item B.

Design Name: Fence Design

L4
Design ID: 315953946926 DeS].g' Il &

Estimate I1D: 67211

uy”

Estimated Price: $450.53 FENCE

Toda's estimated price. Futaie priving ay go up or dewn, Tax, fabon and delivery not inelided.

Materials

Length:

Type:

Fence:

Gate:

Gate Insert:
Post:

Post Top:
Post Footing:
Post Drainage:

Post Hardware:

32'0"

Wood Panels

8 x 8 Dog Ear Pressure Treated Panel
Homax EasyGate (6' x 4)

No Gale Inserts

4 x 4 x 8' #2 Ground Contact AC2® Timber
Nuvo tron Eazy-Cap

No Post Footing (Not Recommended)

No Post Drainage

No Post Hardware

Fastener: #9 x 3-1/2" Combo Drive Tan Premium Screw
Post: 4 x 4 x 8 #2 Ground Conlact AC2® Green Pressure Treated Timber
For other design systems seareh " BDesige & Buy" on Menards.com Page 3 ol'4
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Date:; 7/15/2024 - 11:40 AM Section 7, Item B.

Design Name: I'ence Design
Design ID: 315953947006
Estimate ID: 67214
Estimated Price: $753.70

De51gn&: uy”
FENCE

Hadav's estimated price. Future pricing may go up or down, Tay, labon, and delivery not inclided.

Materials

Length:

Type:

Fence:

Gate!

Gate Insert;
Post:

Post Top:
Post Footing:
Post Drainage:

Post Hardware:

Fastener:

3200

Wood Panels

5-4 x § Cedar Diamond Lattice Top Panel

Laltice Gate (5'4" x 3")

No Gate Inserls

4 x 4 x 8' #2 Ground Contact AC2® Timber

Nuve tron Eazy-Cap

Cancrete Mix - 60 Ib (Bags of concrete per post: 1)
No Post Drainage

No Posl Hardware

#9 x 3-1/2" Combo Drive Tan Premium Screw

For other design systems seareh "Design & Buy™ on Menards.com Page3of 3
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Tty Black-ted. For sl
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The Drafty Cellar LLC

Profit and Loss
January - December 2021

Section 7, Item B.

TOTAL
Income
Bar Sales 370,495.57
Grant/Loan 18,720.42
Total Income $369,215.99
Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods Sold 134.05
Bar Supplies 13,116.15
Beer and Liquor 141,657.37
Food and Fare 4,976.47
Merchandise 2,916.62
Total Cost of Goods Sold 162,700.66
Total Cost of Goods Sold $162,700.66
GROSS PROFIT $226,515.33
Expenses
Advertising & Marketing 4,677.72
Sponsorship 2,117.82
Total Advertising & Marketing 6,795.64
Ask My Accountant 1,850.00
Bank Charges & Merchant Fees 2,840.57
Contractors 1,950.00
Duss & subsciiptions 790.18
Insurance 6,594.28
Legal & Professlonal Services 4,690.00
Meals 814.76
Otfice Supplies & Software 1,945.47
Payroll Taxes 2,286.64
Rent & Lease 13,438.55
Repairs & Maintenance 2,481.30
Salarles & Wages 31,163.48
Payrcll Expenses 6,377.02
Total Salarlos & Wégés .................................................... 7 540.50
Sale Taxes Pald 17,694,682
Supplies & Materials 2,339.23
Taxes & Licenses 2,726.11
Travel 1,744.24
Utilitles 10,769.20
Total Expensas $119,191.49
NET OPERATING INCOME o $107,323.84
NET INCOME $107,323.84

Cash Basis Tuesday, Jaly 16, 20084 04:40 P#M GVT-05:00
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Section 7, Item B.

The Drafty Cellar LLC

Profit and Loss
January - December 2022

TOTAL
Income
Bar Sales 382,334.39
Total Incoma e e e 04,89
Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods Sold -195.00
Bar Supplies 4,990.50
Beer and Liquor 144,565.86
Food and Fare 9,000.74
Merchandise 1,183.75
" Total Cost of Goods Sold - S 169,545.95
Shipping 36.00
Total Gost of Goods Sald _ [ e SRR RBT 56
BT Te T — §502.7560.44
Expenses
Advertising & Marketing 3,187.96
Sponsorship 1,485,00
Total Advertising & Marketing ' . 4,672.96
Bank Charges & Merchant Fees 2,107.51
Car & Truck 4252
Fuel 108.80
Total Gar & Truck . N . stan
Duas & subscriplions 10,092.64
Insurance 6,783.15
Legal & Professional Servicaes 6,689.00
Meals 1,268.94
Office Supplies & Software 219.94
Postage 24,00
Total Office Supplies & Software 243.94
Payroli Taxes 10,672.00
Rent & Leass 28,038.00
Repairs & Maintenance 2,648.22
Salaries & Wages 124,288.12
Payroll Expenses 684.00
Total Salaries & Wages 124,970.12
Sale Taxes Pald 19,094.14
Supplies & Materials 1,472.35
Taxes & Licenses 1,019.18
Travel 1,862.82
Utilitles 12,847.61
Total Expenses $235,604.80
NET OPERATING INCOME ' ' ' $-12,852.46
NET INGOME” . . - e e S R § 1285248

Cash Basis Tusadiy, July 16, 2024 04:39 PV GMVT-05:00 24




The Drafty Cellar LLC

Profit and Loss
January - December 2023

Section 7, Item B.

Cosh Basis Tnesday, Juby 16, 2004 04230 PM GMTAO5:00

TOTAL
Income
Bar Saies 389,668,93
Total Income - $389,668.93
Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods Sold 2,467.52
Bar Supplies 8,088.42
Bear and Liquor 136,232.76
Food and Fare 10,093.08
Total Cost of Goods Sold 167,781.78
Total Cost of Goods Sold $157,781.78
‘GROSS PROFIT $231,887.15
Expenses
Advertising & Marketing 4,786.79
Sponsorship 350.00
Total Advertising & Marketing 5,136.79
Bank Charges & Merchant Fees 1,745.26
Car & Truck
Fuel 200.37
Total Car & Truck 20037
Contractors 2,975.00
Dues & subscriplions 10,182.51
insurance 6,815.31
Job Supplies 1,848.37
Legal & Professional Services 5,600.00
Meals 650.91
Office Supplies & Software 288.35
Payroli Taxes 10,190,06
Relmbursable Expenses 1,768.62
Rent & Lease 29,700.00
Repairs & Maintenance 13,498.18
Salaries & Wages 113,438.81
Payroll Expenses 1,097.00
* Total Salarles & Wages - 114,535.81
Sale Taxes Paid 20,160.61
Supplies & Materials 2,613.77
Taxes & Licenses 934.00
Travel 1,280.00
Utilities 13,630.21
Totaf Expenses $243,761.13
NET OPERATING NCGMWE T $-1 1,"8'75.99"
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The Drafty Cellar LLC

Profit and Loss
January - Decamber 2023

Section 7, Item B.

TOTAL
Other Income
_Entertainment Tickel Sales 2,090,00
Totat Other Income $2,000.00
NET OTHER INCOME $2,090.00
NET INCOME $-9,782.08
Cash Basis Tuenday, Judy 16, 2024 04:33 PR GRME-05:00 4 26




Section 8, Item A.

THE CITY OF

WATERTOWN

To: RDA Board

From: Mason Becker, RDA Executive Director
Date: August 14, 2024

Re: Budget Change Request

Dear RDA Board members,

| am planning to attend the WEDA Fall Best Practices Conference, September 25-27. | have an individual WEDA
membership already, and not only will there be great opportunities for relevant education and networking, but the
Bentzin Family Town Square project was also nominated for a CEDA (Community and Economic Development Awards)
award in the Community Impact category. | do not know if we will win yet, but | was told we likely have a good chance.

| am respectfully requesting approval from the RDA board to fund the cost to attend the conference (5299.00), and hotel
stay in Eau Claire (598 per night conference rate). | would propose paying for this out of the RDA’s marketing budget. For
the year we had budgeted $15,000.00, and thus far have not expended anything from that account.

Your consideration of this request is much appreciated. Please reach out to me directly if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

A

Mason T. Becker
RDA Executive Director

106 Jones Street « P.O. Box 477 « Watertown, WI| 53094-0477 « Phone 920.262.4000

Opportunity Runs Through It o7
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